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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On May 1,‘2017, the Board for Professional Engineers (Board), Department of;Lgbor |

Licensing and Reéulation (DLLR) issued a Statement of Charges and Order for Heaﬁng 1

(Charges) againét Raymond T. Hillis (Respondent), alleging that the Respondent (a) praCticéd or

attempted to practice engineering without a license; (b) misrepresented himself as an engineer,

and (c) improperly used the professional engineering seal of a licensed engineer without the

licensed engineer’s kDowledge or consent. On June 29, 2017, the DLLR transmitted the Charges |

to the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) to conduct a contested case hearin‘g.'

On November 16, 2017, I held a hearing at the OAH in Hunt Valley, Maryland. Md.

Code Ann., Bus. Occ. and Prof. §§ 14-319 and 14-508 (2010).! Andrew Brouwer, Assistant

! Unless otherwise specified, all references to the Business Occupations and Professions Article are to the 2010

Replacement Volume.



Attorney General, represented' the Board. The Respondent represented himself and participated
by telcphqne;% s |
R V_ : Procedure in &HS-case is governed by»fhé Administrative Procadure Act,‘ the
Department’s hearmg regula’uons, and the OAH Rul_as’ of Procedure.’ Md Code Ann, State-vs
Govt 55 10-201 though 1026 2014 & Sup. 2017 Codeof Marand Relaions
| (COMAR), 09.23.02; and COMAR280201 - o e
l - :Did ﬂia_Reapoﬁdeat piracti_{:g éngineering without a license?* -
2 Did the Respbndeat ,nﬁSrep;eaént to the public that he is authdrizac_i to practice
angineeﬁng?4 | | | |
| 3". vDid the Respdhdentlilae :.o.r.att_amp;to: ase,a prafassiqnal en‘gineeriﬁgj seal without
4. .:vi_If the answer to any Of the abm{;e‘: cjlua's_tki(‘_):ns;ia:yes';,;vvv‘hat cwll ﬁc_enalty'a if an};, is | :

. appropriate?®. - -

2 On the afternoon of November 15, 2017, the day. before the hearing, the Respondent submitted a written request -
for postponement to the OAH.  The Respondent did not serve a copy on the Board’s counsel: On November 16,
2017, 1 convened the hearing as scheduled. The Respondent did not appear. However, following several attempts
to reach the Respondent by telephone from the hearing room, the Respondent called in to the hearing room: L

. addressed and then denied the Respondent’s postponement request on the record, finding that the Respondent failed
to demonstrate that there-were unforeseen circumstances giving rise to the Respondent’s emergency request for a.
postponement.” See COMAR 28.02.01:16A (“Except as provided in §D. of this regulation, a request for

postponement shall be made in writing and filed not less than 5 days before the scheduled hearing”); see also -
COMAR 28.02.01.16D (“emergency” means-a sudden; unforeseen occurrernce requiring immediate attention which
arises within 5 days of the hearing”). Following my denial of the postponement request, the Respondent requested
that he be permitted to participate by telephone; Todd Ehrlich and his wife (Claimants) and the Board did not object,
and I granted the Respondent’s request to participate by telephone: ST '
3 Md. Code Ann., Bus. Occ. and Prof. § 14-501.

4 Md. Code Ann., Bus. Occ. and Prof. § 14-502.

5 Md, Code Ann., Bus. Occ. and Prof. § 14-504(a).

§ Md. Code Ann., Bus. Occ. and Prof. § 14-508(a).



SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
Exhrblts e
The Board subrmtted the followmg exhiblts, whlch were adnntted mto evrdence
’ Board l CRR ,Transmittal for DLLR Boards and Comrmssrons (undated) w1th attached
, v Statement of Cha.rges and.Order for Hearing, May.1;2017; Notlce of Hearmg,

C .September 27,2017; Affidavit of Charles Corbin, November 7, 2017; Maryland
-~ 'Motor Veicle Administration- (MV A) Dnvmg Record Information for the L

' o ;;Respondent November 7 2017 : : : -

| Board 2 - '-‘Two DLLR Certificates w1th a gold sea.l 81gned by Board Admrmstrator Ruby
' L Courtney, November 13 2017 s . .

Board 3‘,-' . Check #240 for $250 00 from Todd Ehrllch and h.lS w1fe (Claimants), to RTH
R Consulta.nts May 23, 2014 : 3

~Board4- ’MVA pnntout of the Respondent’s MVA hcensmg mformatlon November 15
o 2017

Board 5 - Business card for the Respondent, undated
- Board 6 - Proposal from RTH Consultants May 28 2014 :

" Board 7 - : Emall strmg arnong Charles Corbm, the Claimants, the Respondent and others
R June 2 2014 to November 20 2015 . . e

Board 8 - o Check #242 for $1, 930 OO from the Claimants to RTH Consultants June 17,2014

Board9-  Letter from RTH Consultants to the Claimants, November 12, 2014, wrth attached
o Geotechmcal Study and Report undated

Board 10 - Retaining Wall Design, date not legible

The Respondent did not offer any exhibits.
Testimony | .

The Board presented the testimony of the following witnesses: Todd Ehrlich, one of the
Claimants; Bryant Blake, a professional engineer licensed in the State of Maryland and
elsewhere, who was accepted as an expert in engineering; and Charles Corbin, DLLR

investigator.



The Respondent testified on his own behalf:
FINDINGS OF FACT
I find the followmg facts by a preponderance of the evidence:
_ l The Respondent has never been lrcensed as a Professional Engmeer (P E. ) w1th
| the State ofMaryland | | | | | | '
. 2 : On or about May 23 2014 the Clarrnants contacted the Respondent to obtam

B advrce about constructmg a retarmng wall on a portlon of therr property in megs MlllS, i "

c ‘f ‘ Maryland

o 3.‘. On May 23 2014 the Clatmants pa1d $250 00 to the Respondent’s sole
| propnetorsh1p, RTH Consultants to: provrde adv1ce about the retaining wall.-
4 ‘The Respondent gave the Clarmants a busmess card hstmg hnnself as “Ray Hllhs
. PE” | o o |
o 5 The “P. E i desrgnatron shown on the Respondent’s busrness card is false

o 6. ' The Respondent prepared a proposal dated May 28 2014 (Proposal), in whrch he -

o offered to perform engmeermg serv1ces related to the constructlon of a retaunng wall on the

' Clalmants property Among other thmgs, the Proposal stated that the “Engrneer wrll prepare

Geotechmcal Report for Balto County,” _and “RTH w111 prepare a PE sealed certlf‘ catron report

 to Balto County govemment as requrred » Board 6

7. : .On June 17, 2014, the Clarmants pald RTH Consultants $1,930. 00 (Deposrt) to
provrde engrneermg services as set forth in. the Proposal
| 8. On June 27 2014, the Respondent sent the Clarmants an ema11 acknowledgmg
that he had received the Deposit and agreeing to conduct ﬁeld testing, perform lab.tests, and

prepare a geotechnical report. -



; 9. On November 9, 2014 the Respondent dehvered a Retalmng Wall Des1gn

‘ (Desrgn) to the Clarmants The Des1gn bears a 81gnature purportmg to be the 51gnature of Bryant .

" E. Blake,aswellasMr Blake sPE seal

| : : 10 Mr Blake is a profess10nal engmeer duly hcensed by the State of Maryland
: 1 Mr Blake d1d not 51gn the Desrgn The Respondent forged Mr Blake 'S srgnature
' '.'“ontheDe51gn | | ‘v K E | -
o l2 Mr Blake did not authonze h.lS P E seal to be afﬁxed to. the Des1gn The ‘
, Respondent afﬁxed Mr Blake sP. E seal to the De31gn w1thout Mr Blake s knowledge or |
perrmsslon, « | | | |
‘ 13;. | Mr Blake dld not rev1ew or approve the De31gn
» rlfl, On November 12 2014 the Respondent through his company RTH Consultants,
| ‘dellvered a Geotechmcal Subsurface Exploratlon Study & Report (Geotechmeal Report) to the
‘ ClaJmants The cover letter attached to the Geotechmcal Report is signed at the bottom as
follows: o o o
| Smcerely, k o
RTH Consultants
. Ray Hillis, P.E.
Bryant E. Blake, P.E.
15.  Mr. Blake has never been an employee or ofﬁcer of RTH Consultants and he did
not authorize his name to be listed as a signatory to the cover letter of the Geotechmeal Report.
16.  After receiving the Design and the Geotechnical Report, the Claimants decided to
* discontinue working with the Respondent on the Proposal for thevretaining wall.

17.  The Claimants asked the Respondent to refund their Deposit. The Respondent

has not refunded any money to the Claimants.



18.  The Proposal, the Design and the Geotechnical Report were of no value to the
Claimants.

DISCUSSION »

The Board charged the Respondent w1th v1olat1ng sectrons 14-501, 14-502 and 14- 504(a)
of the Busmess Occupatlons and Professrons Artlcle of the Maryland Code; whrch are dlscussed ,
' separately below I ﬁnd that all three charges are vahd |

Sectron 14-501_ Practlcm En i

] eerm Wlthout a Llcense |
Sectlon 14-501 provrdes as follows
§ 14—501 Practlcmg wnhout hcense :
Except as otherwise provrded in this title, a person may not practlce
- atterpt to practice, or offer to practlce engmeenng 1n the State unless
l1censed by the Board , : :
The Board presented unrebutted documentary ev1dence that the. Respondent and hrs
. company, RTH Consultants, have never been granted a Professronal Engmeenng hcense in the '
| v State of Maryland Board 2 (Certrﬁed letters from Board Admunstrator Ruby Courtney) The
_ _Respondent admltted tlus fact when he tesnﬁed at the heanng
In addmon the services prom1sed and provrded by the Respondent constrtute
practlce[mg] engmeenng,” wluch is statutonly deﬁned as follows
(2) - In regard toa building or other structure, machme, equlpment process,
works, system, project; or pubhc or private. utllrty, “practrce engmeenng
1ncludes : .
1 consultation;
(ii)  design;
(iii) evaluation;
(iv). inspection of construction to ensure compliance. with specxﬁcauons
and drawings;

(v) investigation;
(vi) .planning; and



(vn) desrgn coordination.

IR Md Ann Code, Bus Occ &Prof § 14-101(2)

Although the Respondent testlﬁed that he d1d not spe01ﬁcally 1dent1fy hrmself as an

o . engmeer 1n hJS conversatrons w1th the Clarmants he adetted that he told the Clarmants he could .

o de51gn a retarnmg Wall. anddtendered to’ them the Proposal the Desrgn, and the Geotechmcal

! Report In addmon, I ﬁnd 1t appropnate to glve consrderable werght to the oplmon of Mr Blake o

a hcensed professmnal engmeer w1th extensrve expenence Who was accepted as an expert m ; -
engmeenng Mr Blake opmed that the Respondent’s dehvery of the Proposal the Desrgn, and
the Geotechmcal Report (whether 1nd1v1dually or m combmatlon) constltutes the practlce of
o englneenng For these reasons, 1 conclude that the Respondent engaged in consultatlon, desrgn,
evaluatron rnvestrgatron plannmg, and des1gn coordmatlon w1th respect to the proposed -
retaJmng wall on the Clalmants’ property These act1v1t1es constltute the practlce of engmeenng _
b' without a hcense in vrolatron of section 14-101(2) of the Busmess Occupatlons and Professrons b_
:Artrcle Even 1f I beheved the Respondent’s testrmony that he never told the Clarmants he was a
_ professronal engmeer (whrch I do not because the testlmony is dlrectly contradxcted by the
_ Respondent s adrmssmn that he rdentlﬁed hunself as a “P E » on the busmess card he gave to the
Clalmants and the cover letter of the Geotechnical Report), it Would not affect my conclus1on
that the Respondent unlawfully engaged in the practice of engineering because of the other
evidence cited ab.ove.. | |
- The Respondent contended that he-did not engage in the practice of engineering because
no permit would be required by Baltimore County for the retaining wall since the wall would be

less than three feet high. For several reasons, I do not find this contention meritorious. First, the

" Board 5 and Board 9.



Respondent’s assertion contradicts several of his communications to the Claimants in which he
spec1ﬁcally mentions the need to obtam a perrmt for the retalmng wall In an email to the
Clalmants on J une 7 2014 the Respondent wrote as follows

You will have one year from date of p it approval to start the:

work. ... you could hold off on the penmt until next year say about -

6 months prior to starting construction to apply for permit. Then

you have one year ﬁom penmt release date to complete the work
";j iBoard 7 (empha31s added) Also, in an emall dated November 30 2014 (z e. after he dehvered a

" Desrgn to the Claunants), the Respondent wrote as follows

And once [the plans] are ﬁnalrzed l can forward the plan to Balto :
. County permits. Once I submrt 1t wﬂl take about two weeks to get

N pproval from coungg _
Board 7 (emphasrs added) Moreover I found the testlmony of Mr. Blake to be credrble that

R based on h1$ revrew of the Des1gn, the retmmng wall would be more than six feet hrgh and

. '_therefore the Clmmants would be requned to obtam a perrmt from Baltlmore County .
“Furthermore even 1f a perrmt were not reqmred for the reta1mng wall the other ev1dence crted o
. “ above 1s sufﬁcrent to show that the Respondent was practlcmg engmeermg w1thout a hcense

, Sectlon l4-502° Res

ondent’s Mlsre. resentatlon that he isa Professnonal En meer
- Sectron 14 502 provrdes as follows
§ 14 502 Mlsrepresentatron |

, Unless authonzed under thrs tltle to practrce engineering without the
supervision required under. § 14-303 of this title, a person may not -
represent to the public, by use of a title, including “engineer”,

-“professional engineer”’, “licensed engineer”, or “regrstered engineer”, by
use of the term “engineering” in the name of the person’s business
activity, by descnptlon of services; methods, or procedures or otherwise,
that the person i is authonzed to practlce engmeermg in this State

Mr. Ehrhch testified that he beheved the Respondent was a profess1onal engineer based

on their conversations and dealings regarding the retaining wall. This was corroborated by the



| Respondent who testrﬁed that he knew the Clarmants thought he was an engmeer In addrtlon _
-as noted above, the Respondent admrtted that. he 1dent1ﬁed hrmself asa “P E » on the busmess B
; -card he gave to the Clarmants as well as on the cover letter that accompamed the Geotechmcal, -
| 'Report Board5 Board9 ' | o B A
There 1s also substantral evidence that the Respondent provrded the Clalmants wrth a |
- ,- " “descnptlon of serv1ces  methods, [and] procedures” to: mdrcate that he was a professronal
_- engmeer On May 28 2014 the Respondent gave the Clalmants a Proposal m whrch he
' promrsed that “RTH w111 perform Geotechmcal Subsurface Exploratlon and errted |
| : Hydrologrcal Study,” and specrﬁcally stated that an “[e]ngmeer w111 prepare Geotechmcal Report
for Balto County » Board 6. The Proposal further stated that “RTH w111 prepare a PE sealed
. 'certlﬁcatlon report to Balto County Govemment as requrred ? Id,. In addrtron, the Respondent
sent the Clalmants an emarl on June 27 2014 (Board 7) statlng that he had “sta.rted [a] - o
; Geotechmcal study” and would engage in “ﬁeld testmg, vo [and] perform the lab tests on select
’soﬂ samples Board 7 :Baséd on these descnptrons of the services, methods and proceduresto .
be performed and conducted 1t was reasonable for the ClaJmants to form a behef that they were
dealing vvrth a_professronal engmeer. o
F or all these reasons, I conclude that the Respondent violated section 14-502 by

misrepresenting that he was authorized to practice engineering in the State of Maryland.

Section 14-504(a): Using a Professional Engineering Seal Without Authorization

Section 14-504(a). provides as follows:
§ 14-504. Endorsement of documents.
(a) Unauthorized persons. - Other than a professional engineer who

obtains a seal as authorized under this title, a person may not use or
attempt to use a seal.



* The Board proved that the Respondent improperly. used the professional engineering seal
of Mr Blake on the Desrgn First, the Design (Board 10) clearly bears on its face the P.E. seal of |
'Bryant E. Blake In addltlon, Mr. Blake testlﬁed credlbly that he did not authonze the

l Respondent to use hrs P E. seal on the Desrgn The Respondent testlﬁed that he thought he had

‘ erased the P. E seal from the Destgn, but when confronted by the. documentary ev1dence (Board

| 10) he adxmtted that the De31gn he gave the Clatmants d1d bear Mr Blake’s P. E seal Thrs was

| . further corroborated by Mr. Ehrhch who testlﬁed that the DeSIgn gtven to h1m did. bear the P. E
N seal of Mr Blake and that he never. met Mr Blake pnor to the heanng Based on these facts, I

B conclude that the Respondent vrolated secuon 14-504(a) by usmg Mr Blake s P E seal w1thout :

o perrmssron on the Desrgn

Sectlon 14-508 ClVll Penaltles | _

: In addition to allowlng for cnmmal penaltles, the Busmess Occupatlon and Professrons
2 Artlcle allows the Board to 1mpose a ﬁnancral penalty not exceedmg $5,000.00 for each statutory “
> _v101at10n Md Ann Code, Bus Occ & Prof § 14 508(b)(1) In detenmmng the appropnate
| penalty, I'am dn:ected to con31der the followmg l) the senousness of the. wolatlon, 2) the harm
. caused by the wolatton, 3) the Respondent’s good falth 4) the lustory of prev1ous -violations. :
by the Respondent; and 4) any other _relevan_t factor_s‘. . Md Ann Code, Bus. Occ. & Prof.,
§ '14-50ASV(b)'(2) : R e

I find the violations outhned above to be serious:. The Respondent led the. Clatmants to

» believe he was a profess1onal engineer when he clearly was not. In addrtlon, the Respondent’

actions in using Mr. Blake’s P.E. seal without p_errmssmncould cause Serious. darnage to Mr..

‘¥ Mr. Blake explained that the Respondent had worked for the same firm for approximately ten months in 2006 or
2007, and that was most likely the time during which the Respondent improperly obtained Mr. Blake’s P.E. seal.

10



Blake s professronal reputatron as an engineer. Wthe rt is true that the Respondent’s Desrgn was |
" not bullt and therefore the Clarmants were saved from potenual further damage had the wall been
. ’completed usrng a ﬁaudulently sealed Desrgn, 1t was the Clalmants-—not the Respondent—who
N termmated the retalmng wall prOJect |
: Wrth respect to the harm caused the Respondent’s conduct resulted in the Clalmants -
‘k spendmg $2 180 OO on a retarmng wall Desrgn that was of no value to them the $250 00 pard on
.:-May 23 2014 plus the $1, 930 00 pald on June 17, 2014 '

Although the Respondent expressed some remorse for hrs actrons, he d1d not present any

: credlble evrdence at the heanng to rebut the Board’s allegatrons that he commrtted senous

B __: statutory vrolattons Moreover durmg h15 deahngs w1th the Clalmants, the Respondent did not

o act in good farth He knowingly and falsely held hunself out as a hcensed P E and perfonned
work he was not legally authonzed to undertake Lo il

There was no evrdence presented of any pnor vrolatlons by the Respondent

The lrcensmg of engrneers is 1mportant because of the srgmﬁcant role engmeenng plays
in socrety, affectmg every human bemg in terms of safe burldmgs and roads clean water
functlonal machmery, communication and medrcme The profess1on is regulated by hcensmg |
boards in order to protect the pubhc safety, health, property and welfare Asa result engineers
must be licensed as a requirement of offermg their services to the public. Only a licensed P.E.
has the authority to sign and seal engineering docurnents such as drawings and calculations for a
design or analysis, thus taking legal responsibility for the content.‘

Inmy view, the seriousness of the violations and the extent of the harm caused by the

Respondent’s conduct are the most important factors to consider in assessing a proper penalty

11



under section 14-50’8(a). Based on the.evidence,» the Respondent’s violations can be reasonably
. charactenzed as being senous It also bears notlng that, unl1ke such agencies-as the Real Estate
Comnussmn and Home Improvement Comnussron, there is no fund available to the Board under
law that rermburses mdlvrduals who sustain losses at the hands of unscrupulous or mcornpetent
P. E or those who pose as such professronals The statute penmts a penalty ( of up to $5 000 00

7 for each wolatron of the prohrbmons set forth in the Profess1onal Engmeers Trtle of the Busmess

. Occupatlons and Professrons Amcle The Comrmssron has suggested that I recomrnend a total

‘ lcwll penalty of $15 000 OO I find th1s to be appropnatem thls case. Accordmgly, I recommend
e that the maxunum penalty be unposed upon the Respondent for each of h1s vrolatrons, resultmg
: m a $15 000 00 penalty, calculated as follows |

- The maximum penalty for vrolatron of Bus Occ. and Prof. § 14- 501 ~ $.5,000.00

- The maximum penalty for violation of Bus. Occ. and Prof. § 14-502 ~ 5,000.00
The. maxnnmn penalty for v1olat10n of Bus: Occt and Prof. § 14-504(a) = +_5.000.00
: . _ $15,000.00.
| CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Fmdmgs of Fact and Drscusston, I conclude as a matter of law

- that the Respondent practrced engmeenng in the State of Maryland w1thout possessmg a.

professmnal engmeer s hcense, mlsrepresented to the pubhc that he is a hcensed engmeer, and o

| ‘used Mr Blake s P E. seal on the retarmng wall Destgn in v101at10n of sections 14—501 14-502,
and 14- 504(a) of the Busmess Occupatlons and Professwns Artlcle
I ﬁ.trther conclude that the Respondent is sub_]ect to crvrl penaltres in the amount of

$15,000.00 under section 14-508(a) of the Busmess Occupatrons and Professions Article.

9 Md. Code Ann., Bus. Occ & Prof. § 17-402 (statute establishing Real Estate Guaranty Fund); Md. Code Ann.,
Bus. Reg. § 8-403 (2015) (statute establishing Home Improvement Guaranty Fund). _

12



RECOMMENDED ORDER
I RECOMMEND that the Board for Professronal Engmeers K o
ORDER that the Respondent wolated sectlons 14 501 14- 502 and 14 504(a) of the ;: .
o ‘Busmess Occupatxons and Professmns Artlcle and that ﬂ1e Board further | ‘ |
7 “ , ORDER that the Respondent be ﬁned $5 000 OO for each v101at10n of sechons 14 501
‘14-502 and 14 504(a), for a total of $15, 000 00 and that the Respondent pay the amount of thrs
| ﬁne to the Board w1thm thuty (30) days of the adoptlon of thls Recommended Order by the . |
Commlssron and that the Board fmther | _ |

. oRDER that the records‘and publications of the ‘Board reflect this decision.

: | Signature on File
February 7, 2018 .

Date Decision Issued J6hn). LEdiyY /4 .
- ‘ ' - Administrative Law Judge .
JIL/dIm | ' '

#172137
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